
Chief Executive

Please contact Kim Butler on 0151 511 7496  or e-mail 
kim.butler@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 20 March 2024

Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday, 17 January 2024 2.00 p.m.
Karalius Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 1 - 7

3. RESEARCH READY COMMUNITY PROJECT 8 - 12

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN 13 - 15

5. HALTON FAMILY HUBS 16 - 17

6. CORPORATE PARENTING 18 - 20

7. INSPECTION OF SEND LOCAL AREA PARTNERSHIP 21 - 23

8. UPDATE ON THE TRANSITION TEAM 24 - 74

9. CITIZENS ADVICE HALTON - CHILD POVERTY UPDATE 75 - 112



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 11 October 2023 at the 
Karalius Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillor Wright (Chair)
Councillor J. Lowe
Councillor T. McInerney
Councillor Woolfall

I. Baddiley, Halton Borough Council
K. Butler – Halton Borough Council  
A. Leo, NHS ICB – Halton Place
D. Nolan, Adult Social Care, Halton Borough Council
L. Olsen, Halton Housing Trust
I. Onyia, Public Health
K. Parker, Healthwatch Halton 
H. Patel, Citizens Advice Bureau
S. Patel, Local Pharmacy Committee
D. Wilson, Healthwatch Halton
S. Yeoman, Halton & St. Helens Voluntary Action 

Apologies: D. Bowan, Cheshire Fire & Rescue
L. Gardner, Warrington & Halton Hospitals
W. Rourke, Halton Borough Council
L. Thompson, Mersey Care

Action
HWB10 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2023 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

The Chair made reference to item HWB6 on page 4 
of the minutes and the recent announcement of the 
privatisation of Deacon Dental Practice in Widnes.  
Following discussions, it was noted that the Halton ICB 
Corporate Team would seek alternative NHS provision for 
the area and
[...]
tlined the work undertaken by the 
Public Health Team, Health Improvement Team and 
partners in initiatives to provide support to Halton residents 
as a result of the rising cost of living.  The report also 
described details of planned initiatives to support residents 
during the Winter and those included:

 Food poverty initiatives;
 Affordable Warmth and Energy Efficiency initiatives;
 Winter Outreach campaign;
 Pension Credit;
 Bus Travel Support;
 Medical Equipment Energy Support;
 NHS Pre-paid Prescription Certificate; and 
 Warm Space.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

HWB18 OLDER PEOPLE

The Board received a report from the Director of 
Public Health which contained an update on the Council’s 
health and wellbeing offer for older adults which included:

 Preventing ill health among older people;
 Partnership working;
 Falls prevention; and
 Winter wellbeing.

The One Halton Health and Wellbeing Strategy set 
out a number of ageing well priorities that were aimed at 
enabling older adults to live full, independent and healthy 
lives.  

It was noted that the programme of work carried out 
by the Health Improvement Team (HIT) to improve the 
health and wellbeing of older residents would inform the 
strategic development of One Halton workstreams moving 
forwards.  

Halton Housing Trust agreed to get involved with 
some of the initiatives on offer for older adults.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
Halton Housing 
Trust 

Page 6



HWB19 TERMS OF REFERENCE REFRESH

The Board considered the final version of the Terms 
of Reference following feedback received from the draft 
document presented at the July Board meeting.  

Subject to a change of a job description listed in the 
Membership, the Board confirmed that they were happy to 
accept the revised Terms of Reference.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board accept the refreshed 
Terms of Reference.

Director of Public 
Health 

Meeting ended at 4.00 p.m.

Page 7



REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 17 January 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: Annmarie Allt, Research Engagement Officer, 
NIHR Clinical Research Network

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: Research Ready Community Project

WARD(S) Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To deliver a presentation to members of the Board on the Research 
Ready Community Champion Power in Partnership Project (PIP) 
based in Grangeway Community Centre in Halton and PIP Alcock 
Street Runcorn site locations. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the presentation.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Research Ready Communities programme (RRC) aims to 
increase equitable access to health research amongst under-
represented groups. During 2021 – 22, The network took part in a 
competitive funding call that resulted in three sites being selected to 
pilot the Research Ready Communities programme: Blackpool, 
Brixton, and Doncaster. After the successful completion of the pilot 
sites, the programme has now expanded. The National Institute for 
Health and Care Research Clinical Research Network (NIHR CRN) 
Northwest Coast (NWC) has now recruited a group of 6 young 
adults who are part of the Research Ready Community in Halton, 
they are based in Runcorn.

3.2 Supported by NIHR CRN NWC and Power in Partnerships (PIP) the 
young adults who are all care leavers, are part of a national 
programme to help build better relationships with communities that 
are currently under-served by health and care research, to increase 
access to health and care research opportunities.

3.3 Our Research Ready Community Project in Halton commenced in 
June 2023, we have successfully recruited 6 Research Ready 
Community Champions who all live locally and a NIHR Research 
Engagement Officer, who is the project lead. Our aim is to work 
together collaboratively with Power in Partnership, and a multitude 
of local organisations to reduce health inequalities that impact them 

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



where the live, by making our research oppor
[...]
TIONS

9.1 None identified.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 12



REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board

DATE: 17th January 2024

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To bring the new Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan to the attention of all 
members, to provide an opportunity to consider this and discuss any implications

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:

i) To note the content of the report 
ii) Endorse the use of a thematic forward plan by HWBB

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 In 2022, the Local Government Association (LGA) supported Halton Borough 
Council in reviewing the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board. The 
recommendations included an updated Terms of reference and agenda planning 
aligned with One Halton/HWBB strategic objectives supported by forward planning.

3.2 The updated terms of reference were signed off at the October 2023 meeting

3.3 The review suggested that part 1 of an agenda includes the statutory functions and 
accountabilities of the board and part 2 being thematic; led by the priorities of the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and would involve partners from within the borough 
providing and sharing information on the chosen theme, showcasing where partners 
work together and provide a platform whereby the Board have the opportunity to 
meet and hear from providers and grass roots 

3.4 As there are four themes these can be aligned with the quarterly HWBB meetings. 
Thematic meetings related to Ageing Well and Starting Well have already been 
successful. Moving forward the intention is to be more explicit about themes 
enabling all members early sight and opportunity to participate. An officer has been 
identified who will support the role.

3.5 Annual Forward plan. An outline plan is produced be
[...]
/2022/31/contents/enacted
https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/people-at-the-heart-of-care-adult-social-care-reform-white-paper/people-at-the-heart-of-care-adult-social-care-reform


REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 17th January 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Divisional Manager, Early Help & Intervention / 
Early Help Transformation Lead

PORTFOLIO: Children & Young People

SUBJECT: Halton Family Hubs

WARD(S) Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present an update of the progress of Halton Family Hubs and 
next steps

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the presentation.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

The Government’s 2019 Manifesto pledged to champion Family 
Hubs across England. In December 2020 the Minister for Children, 
Vicky Ford, outlined plans to create a National Centre of Excellence 
for Family Hubs, funded by the Department for Education (DfE).

The Best Start for Life Review: A Vision for the 1,001 Critical Days 
outlined a programme of work to ensure the best support during 
those crucial first 1001 days, setting babies up to maximise their 
potential for lifelong emotional and physical wellbeing. 

The DfE and DHSC announced in April 2022 the 75 local authorities 
who would become pilot areas for the Family Hubs and best start in 
life scheme.  

[...]
 children and care leavers can achieve their potential. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Board:

1) Adopts the principles of the corporate parenting strategy 
and the defining of the seven key priorities, to support the 
improvement journey of Halton care experienced young 
people and care leavers; 

2) Ensure senior management representation across the place 
within Halton and affirm the corporate commitment to 
develop stronger partnership working to ensure the needs 
of care experienced young people and care leavers are 
galvanised and prioritised by all stakeholders, ensuring ‘our 
children are our future.’ 

3) The Board of cross-party members, senior managers, and 
key stakeholders, to meet bi-monthly, receiving reports, 
including performance reports, undertaking strategic and 
thematic enquiry into specific elements of the strategy, and 
seeking ways of resolving barriers to support the success of 
our people place and practice.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The report is supported by a detailed presentation setting out the 
corporate parenting principles and the below wider statutory 

Page 18 Agenda Item 6



guidance. 

3.2 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/applying-
corporate-parenting-principles-to-looked-after-children-and-
care-leavers

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There may need to be changes to local policy and procedure if the 
statutory guidance has not be set in policy to adopt the seven key 
principles. 

4.2 Training and sharing of the implication of changes to syst4ems and 
process may require reviewing. 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 If there the place has not adopted the share of corporate 
responsibility this may impact financially on service delivery and 
provision where we are failing to address need in this cohort of our 
place.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

In adopting the principles and focussing the delivery of the corporate 
parenting strategy Halton is ensuring
[...]
tment to deliver to promote equality and diversity 
and ensure good and effective corporate parenting for children and 
young people looked after by the local authority, as well as those 
young people leaving local authority care. The primary aim the 
adopting of the Corporate Parenting principles and Strategy is to 
ensure that appropriate services are in place to safeguard and 
promote the welfare of all looked after children and care leavers and 
enable this group of children and young people to make positive 
choices and achieve the best possible outcomes during their time in 
care and into adulthood.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no implications on climate change on this proposal.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 20



REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 17th January 2024

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Education, Inclusion and 
Provision

PORTFOLIO: Children & Young People

SUBJECT: Inspection of SEND Local Area Partnership

WARD(S) Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the health and wellbeing Board on the SEND Local Area 
Partnership Board inspection process and recent SEND inspection 
learning. The outcomes and report are embargoed until publication 
of the report, therefore the presentation will outline learning as a 
partnership from the process. The report will share the 
responsibilities of the Local Area Partnership and help to inform 
Health and Wellbeing Board of priorities which the board will use to 
inform strategic planning and support the partnership on delivering 
the right support at the right time in the right way for our children and 
young people with SEND.

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

RECOMMENDATION: That the health wellbeing board use the 
learning gained to inform priorities and ensure stakeholders are all 
supported and held to account to deliver on our collective ambition, 
influencing stakeholders as appropriate and feeding into our Joint 
Strategic Needs Analysis.
.
RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted.

1. The board understands who the SEND Local area partnership are 
and what are the key priorities of the partnership 

2.  Ensure senior management representation across the place 
within Halton and affirm the corporate commitment to develop 
stronger partnership working to ensure the needs of children and 
young people with SEND are met, with an inclusive, ambitious 
community for our children and young people with SEND 

3. The Board understand the inspection process, cycle and are 
aware of the publishing of an imminent inspection report and keep 
abreast of any communications regarding findings and priorities.

4. The Board of cross-party members, senior managers, and key 

Page 21 Agenda Item 7



stakeholders, to meet bi-monthly, receiving plans, strategy and 
reports, including performance reports; undertaking strategic and 
thematic enquiry into specific elements of the SEND strategy and 
partnership planning, and seeking ways of resolving barriers to 
support the success of our children and young people with SEND  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The report is supported by a presentation outlining the SEND Local 
Area Partnership inspection process and next steps.

3.2 https://www.gov.uk/.../area-send-inspections-framework-and-handbook

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There may need to be updates to local policy and procedure once 
the inspection report is published.

4.2 Sharing of the inspection report and findings once published will 
need to feed into future policy, planning and procedures across the 
system.
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Findings of the inspection report may lead to impact financially on 
service delivery and provision where we are failing to address need 
in this cohort of CYP with SEND.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
Children and Young People in Halton need 
[...]
ough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present a brief overview of the Transition Team.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) the report be noted; 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

Background

The Transition Team was established in 2017, with a remit to work with 
young people with Severe Learning Disabilities/Physical and Sensory 
Disabilities (SLD/PSD), to ensure they had a smooth transition from 
Children to Adult services. The expected numbers were very small, with a 
focus on intensive work with the young person and their parents. Initially 
this worked very well with positive relationships developed with Preparing 
for Adulthood (PFA) colleagues in the Voluntary sector, health, Education 
& Social Care, parents & Carer groups, all within the Preparing for 
Adulthood framework. 

The Transition Team has adopted a Named Social Work Approach and 
has supported young people to return into Halton from out of area 
placements to live independently or with families with a package of 
support that had been inexpensive or prevented young people from going 
out of area. Improving the life opportunities of young people, we are 
supporting. 

The Transition Team have experienced an increase in the referral rate 
since its inception, leading to a revised Eligibility Criteria, to ensure that 
the young people with the most complex needs receive a joined up social 
work assessment and a support plan that is in place prior to their 18th 
birthday (see Appendix 1). The Team are presently working with 293 
young people.

Page 24 Agenda Item 8



3.1.4

3.1.5

3.1.6

On-going work is underway, alongside the SEND practitioners from 
Education/Health/CSC in preparing young people without a severe 
learning disability, but do have an Enhanced Personal Health Care 
(EPHC) and a diagnosis of Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder 
(ADHD), Pathological Demand Avoidance (PDA), Attention Deficit 
Disorder (ADD), Autistic Spectrum Condition (ASC), anxiety, depression 

[...]
eport, if these issues are resolved. HBC in my 

opinion would provide the quality service of early intervention our service users deserve. 

Recommendations for Halton, as a result of this research are:   

Review how the process of service provision could be streamlined. 

Compile a policy for the supply of all equipment for disabled children encompassing acceptable time 

scales in all areas of provision. 

Purchase a core stock to reduce early intervention time after initial assessment. 

Provide a Substantial Increase in the children’s budget that reflects the purchase cost of specialised 

bespoke equipment.  

(6) 

Page 71



Appendix 5 
Journey Poster

 

 

 

 

 

(7) 

Page 72



Appendix 5 
 

 

 

The KAWA Model of Occupation used as a metaphor for my research journey. 

Kawa model is a model that uses the metaphor of a river with different contextual elements to 

represent human life. The key features of Kawa model include water, river sidewall and 

bottom, rocks, driftwood, and space between obstructions. Water represents a client’s life flow 

or life energy. River sidewall and bottom reflects a client’s physical and social contexts which 

are inseparable with the water flow. Rocks represent the problems or difficult situations that 

hinder smooth water flow and they are usually difficult to remove. Driftwood represents a 

client’s personal attributes and resources to enable a person to move forward. 

 

 

 

•  

 

Why am I 
doing this? 

Stress & 
Anxiety 

WORK 
LOAD  

LIFES 
PRIORITIES 

BOLDERS AND LOGS 
REPRESENTS OBSTICLES IN 
THE JOURNEY. 

IMPOSTURE 
SYNDROME 

Will it make 

a differ

ence 

Isolated 
Profession  

BRAIN FOG 

Waiting for 
drift wood & 
inspiration  

Page 73



Appendix 5 
(8) References: 

Collins,P.Y., Pringle,B.,Alexander,C.,Darmstadt,G,L., 

Heyman,J.,Huebner,G.,Kulesic,V.,Polk,C.,Sherr,L.,Shih,A.,Sretenov,D.,&Zindel,M.(2017).Global services and 
support for children with developmental delays and disabiliti
[...]
eport Ordered by the House 
of Commons to be printed 30 October 2018. Published on 14 November 2018 by authority of the House of 
Commons. 

The Children’s Act 1989 /www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1989/41/contents. 

The National Service Framework 2004.www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-service-framework-

children-young-people-and-maternity-services. 

The Children’s and Family Act 2014. www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/6/contents/enacted. 

 

 

(9) 

Page 74

https://newlifecharity.co.uk/press-statement/from-the-front-line-disabled-childrens-needs-are-invisible/
https://newlifecharity.co.uk/press-statement/from-the-front-line-disabled-childrens-needs-are-invisible/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/6/contents/enacted


REPORT TO: Health & Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 17th January 2024

REPORTING OFFICER: Hitesh N Patel (Citizens Advice Halton)

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Citizens Advice Halton - Child Poverty update

WARD(S) Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide an overview of how the rising rate of the National Living 
Wage in April 2024 and rising Cost of School Uniforms could impact 
on child poverty levels in Halton.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be received and the Board 
determines a way forward.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Information included in accompanying reports.
 Citizens Advice Halton – Child Poverty Update (Appendix A)
 Citizens Advice Halton – The Cost of Education report 

(Appendix B)

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None identified

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None Identified

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 None Identified

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 None Identified

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None Identified

Page 75 Agenda Item 9



9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 None Identified

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 76



1 
 Citizens Advice Halton (the operating name 
[...]
 

617620.  Registered office: Unit 3 Victoria Building, Lugsdale Road, Widnes, Cheshire, WA8 6DJ. 

2 Purpose of this report 

2.1 Although child poverty is mainly driven by macro-economic (and central Government) policies, 

this report focuses on two specific areas that have a local impact: 

• The potential negative impact of rising National Living Wage rates 

• The unaffordable cost of school uniforms. 

  

2.2 This report highlights some of issues faced by local families and sets out some steps local 

partners could take to help reduce the financial burden faced by families with young children in 

schools. 

  

3 The potential negative impact of rising National Living Wage rates 

3.1 The rise in the National Living Wage (NLW) announced at the Autumn Statement in November 

was very welcome. From April, the lowest paid employees will earn £11.44 per hour, rather than 

£10.42 — an increase of 9.8%. 

3.2 There was good news for young people in particular.  21 and 22 year-olds will be eligible for the 

NLW for the first time, so their minimum hourly pay rises by 12.4%. People aged 18–20, and 

people under 18 or working as apprentices, will see rises of 14.8% and 21.2% respectively. 

3.3 Sadly, however, it is not all good news.  In a welfare system for working-age people based largely 

on income-related benefits, higher earnings can lead to the reduction of benefit income and a 

loss of eligibility for things like free school meals. The NLW is also used as a benchmark for 

exemptions to the benefit cap and conditions around searching for work — a higher value tends 

to restrict the numbers eligible for such exemptions. 

 

3.4 5 possibly not-so-good child poverty implications of increasing National Living Wage… 

 

3.4.1 Low-income working households will not see the full value of a higher NLW 

• Many low-income households with children receive part of their income from employment, and 

part of their income in Universal Credit and other benefits.

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 17 January 2024 at 
Karalius Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillor Wright (Chair)
Councillor J. Lowe
Councillor Woolfall
A. Alt, National Institute of Health Research
K. Appleton, Halton Borough Council
V. Amour, Halton Borough Council
C. Bradbury, People in Partnership
H. Crampton, Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service
R. Foster, Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
L. Gardner, Warrington & Halton Teaching Hospitals
D. Gregg, Halton Borough Council
N. Hidderley, Halton Borough Council
A. Hindhaugh, Halton Borough Council 
L. Hughes, Healthwatch Halton
J. Jones, Citizens Advice Bureau
A. Leo, Integrated Commissioning Board
W. Longshaw, St. Helens & Knowsley Hospitals
T. McPhee, Mersey Care NHS Trust
D. O’Connor, Halton Borough Council 
I. Onyia, Public Health
S. Wallace-Bonner, Halton Borough Council 
D. Wilson, Healthwatch HaltonW. Longshaw, St. Helens & Knowsley 
Hospitals
A. Leo, Integrated Commissioning Board
L. Gardner, Warrington & Halton Teaching Hospitals
S. Yeoman, Halton & St Helens VCA

Action
HWB20 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023 
having been circulated were signed as a correct record.

HWB21 RESEARCH READY COMMUNITY PROJECT

The Board received a report regarding the Research 
Ready Community Champion Power in Partnership Project 
(PIP) which was based in Runcorn.  

The Research Ready Community (RRC) Project 
commenced in Halton in June 2023 and employed six RRC 
Champions and one NIHR Research Engagement Officer.  
The Champions were young adults and care leavers who 
were part of a National programme to help build better 



relationships with communities and increase equitable 
access to health research amongst under-represented 
groups.

The Board also received a short film which provided a 
snapshot of what the Champions had achieved so far.  

The Champions had identified six areas of health that 
had affected them the most:

 Isolation and loneliness;
 Diabetes and its complications;
 Managing heart conditions;
 Addiction (alcohol, drugs and gambling);
 Depression, mental health and wellbeing; and
 Sexual health support.

The young people had also made further 
developments by attending meetings with senior health 
professionals for the local NHS and shared their own 
experiences to help organisations to make the changes 
needed to improve their lives.

The report also outlined the background to the 
programme and the findings to the community research that 
had been carried out.

The Board discussed the information presented to 
them and the following comments were noted:

 Local organisations needed to promote the services 
that were available;

 How should this initiative be used to shape services 
and how will be make a difference?  A wider 
discussion was needed; and 

 Service providers were keen to speak to the 
Champions and have some further conversations.  

RESOLVED:  that the Board note the presentation.  

HWB22 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN

The Board received a report regarding the Health and 
Wellbeing Board Forward Plan.  

Members were reminded that a review of the Board 
and its role that took place in 2022, where it was suggested 
that part 1 of the agenda included the statutory functions 
and accountabilities and part 2 of the agenda was thematic; 
led by the priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  



There were four themes and these would be aligned 
with the quarterly Board meetings.  The report contained an 
outline plan which would be updated accordingly when more 
details were available.  Lead officers would work with 
members of the Board to identify content for the agenda.   

Members of the Board noted the contents of the 
report 

RESOLVED:  That the Board:

1) note the content of the report; and
2) endorse the use of a thematic Forward Plan.

HWB23 HALTON FAMILY HUBS

The Board received a presentation and report which 
provided an update of the progress of Halton Family Hubs.

In 2019, the Government’s Manifesto pledged to 
champion Family Hubs across England.  In December 2020, 
the Minister for Children outlined plans to create a National 
Centre for Excellence for Hubs, funded by the Department 
for Education (DfE).  This included a Best Start for Life 
Review which was a programme to ensure the best support 
during the first 1001 days of a baby’s life and maximise 
lifelong emotional and physical wellbeing.

In April 2022, the DfE and DHSC announced that 
Halton would be one of the 75 Local Authorities who would 
become a pilot area for the Family Hubs and Best Start to 
Life Scheme.  Since December 2022, Halton had been 
working hard to develop this model.  

The Board was advised that Family Hubs were 
designed to support children and families by bringing 
together all the support families may need from pregnancy 
through to young people turning 19, or 25 if they had a 
disability.  They brought together early help and intervention 
delivered by a range of partners and organisations and 
services that could be delivered in various ways from 
different venues i.e. children’s centres, libraries, health 
centres, GP practices and many more.

The presentation outlined the journey so far in the 
development of the model, its achievements and challenges 
over the past 12 months and the next steps for the future. 

The Chair provided some positive feedback she had 



received about an event organised by the service.

RESOLVED:  That the Board noted the presentation. 

HWB24 CORPORATE PARENTING

A report was presented to update the Board on the 
role it plays in supporting and delivering corporate parenting 
responsibilities.  

The Board also received a presentation which set out 
the corporate parenting principles, the role and 
responsibilities of a corporate parent and who the members 
were on the Corporate Parenting Board.  

Members were advised that the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy was shortly to be re-launched and invites would be 
sent out in due course.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board:  

1) adopts the principles of the corporate parenting 
strategy and the defining of the seven key priorities, 
to support the improvement journey of Halton care 
experienced young people and care leavers; 

2) notes the senior management representation across 
Halton and affirm the corporate commitment to 
develop stronger partnership working to ensure the 
needs of care experienced young people and care 
leavers are galvanised and prioritised by all 
stakeholders, ensuring ‘our children are our future’; 
and 

3) notes that the cross-party members, senior managers 
and key stakeholders would meet bi-monthly, receive 
reports, including performance reports, undertaking 
strategic and thematic enquiry into specific elements 
of the strategy, and seek ways of resolving barriers to 
support the success of our people place and practice.

Executive Director 
of Children's 
Services 

HWB25 INSPECTION OF SEND LOCAL AREA PARTNERSHIP

The Board received a presentation from the 
Operational Director, Education, Inclusion and Provision, 
which provided an update on the recent Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Local Area Partnership 
Ofsted Inspection.  

The presentation described the membership of the 



Local Area Partnership and who they were.  Under the 
umbrella of One Halton, the Council, community and NHS 
organisations work together for the benefit of children and 
young people living in Halton.  It outlined the responsibilities 
and priorities of the partnership.  

The presentation also outlined the partnership’s 
learning from the process; the outcome of the inspection 
was embargoed until the publication of the final Ofsted 
report. The report would share the responsibilities of the 
Local Area Partnership and help to inform the Board of 
priorities which would inform strategic planning and support 
the partnership to deliver the right support at the right time, 
in the right way, for children and young people with SEND. 

Once the inspection report was published, the 
findings would be shared with all stakeholders.  The 
Strategy and priority plans for the SEND Local Area 
Partnership would be shared and steps would be taken to 
progress as a partnership on the collective vision for children 
and young people with SEND in Halton. 

RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation be 
noted.

HWB26 UPDATE ON THE TRANSITION TEAM

The Board received a report which provided an 
overview on the Transition Team.  The Transition Team was 
established in 2017 with a remit to work with young people 
with severe learning disabilities (SLD) and physical and 
sensory disabilities (PSD) to ensure they had a smooth 
transition from children’s services to adult services.

The Board also received a presentation from the lead 
Occupational Therapist, which described a piece of research 
that had been undertaken to identify some of the issues 
surrounding the delays in provision of disabled paediatric 
equipment in Halton and the impact this had on families. 

The research made a number of recommendations 
which were noted as follows:

 Review how the process of service provision could be 
streamlined;

 Compile a policy for the supply of all equipment for 
disabled children encompassing acceptable 
timescales in all areas of provision; and

 Purchase a core stock to reduce early intervention 
time after initial assessment.



It was also noted that the budget for this service area 
was currently £25,000, however, in order to purchase the 
required specialised bespoke equipment, this budget would 
require a substantial increase.

RESOLVED:  That the Board note the report.

HWB27 CITIZENS ADVICE HALTON - CHILD POVERTY UPDATE

The Board considered a report on how the rising rate 
of the National Living Wage (NLW) in April 2024 and the 
rising cost of school uniforms could impact on child poverty 
levels in Halton.  

The report highlighted some of the issues faced by 
local families and set out some steps which local partners 
could take to help reduce the financial burden faced by 
families with young children in schools.  

The report also described the negative impact of the 
rising NLW and the potential implications which included:

 Low income working households will not see the full 
value of a higher NLW;

 Few parents will be exempt from the benefits cap; 
 Families would not be eligible for free school meals;
 There would be implications for Universal Credit 

conditions; and 
 Self-employed parents may lose benefit income.

The report outlined a number of recommendations 
relating to the rising NLW and cost of school uniforms.

The Board noted and discussed the report and 
suggested that further work needed to be done to revisit 
interventions and maximise income.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and the 
Board determines a way forward.  

The Chair expressed thanks to Kath Parker, Chair of 
Healthwatch Halton who had now retired from the role.  Kath 
had been a member of the Board for many years and her 
support had been invaluable.  The Chair also welcomed 
Lydia Hughes who had taken over the role on an interim 
basis.  

Director of Public 
Health 



Meeting ended at 4.00 p.m.


